

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES  
FUND IV LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-3478-NIQA

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF TREASURY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY HERA’S TRANSFER-OF-SHAREHOLDER-RIGHTS PROVISION ..... 3

II. HERA’S FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROVISION DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE THIRD AMENDMENT BE SET ASIDE..... 7

    A. FHFA’s Execution of the Third Amendment Does Not Implicate the Separation of Powers ..... 7

    B. Invalidating the Third Amendment is Not the Proper Remedy for the Separation of Powers Violation Plaintiffs Have Identified..... 11

III. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE THIRD AMENDMENT BE SET ASIDE..... 14

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ NON-DELEGATION CLAIMS FAIL ..... 18

V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST TREASURY ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 15

*Bhatti v. FHFA*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), *appeal filed*,  
No. 18-2506 (8th Cir. July 16, 2018) ..... 14, 15, 18, 19

*Bowsher v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 12, 13

*Burke v. Ford*, Civ. A.,  
No. 92-5811, 1993 WL 483585 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 1993) ..... 5

*Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck*,  
487 U.S. 735 (1988)..... 10

*Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA*,  
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff*,  
152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) ..... 6

*Feldman v. Cutaia*,  
956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 5, 6

*Flagg Bros. v. Brooks*,  
436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... 9

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 7

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 10

*Freytag v. Commissioner*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 7, 8

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) ..... 6

*Hecht Co. v. Bowles*,  
321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... 13

*In re Bressman*,  
874 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 17

*In re Fosamax Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 9

*In re Kaplan*,  
143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 4

*Jacobs v. FHFA*,  
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 1, 8, 9, 12

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 3

*Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc.*,  
434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 4

*Landry v. FDIC*,  
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

*Leon Cty. v. FHFA*,  
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 4

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 18

*NLRB v. SW General, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 17

*North Carolina v. Covington*,  
137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)..... 11

*Pareto v. FDIC*,  
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 6

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 12, 18, 19

*Potthoff v. Morin*,  
245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 4

<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017).....	6
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	13
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 4513.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	3, 5
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1237.12 .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
156 Cong. Rec. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....	16
Designation of Acting Director of OMB, 2003 WL 24151770 (June 12, 2003) .....	15

Federal Vacancies Reform Act,  
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)..... 16

Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,  
1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977)..... 15
